FRY - FINAL (V.2).DOCX (DO NOT DELETE) 11/16/2011 8:22 AM
OF PINPRICKS AND CANNON SHOTS: UN ARMS EMBARGOES AND
PEACEKEEPING AS COERCIVE DISARMAMENT MEASURES
James D. Fry*
ABSTRACT
This Article challenges the traditional view of disarmament law that
States must directly consent to disarmament measures. In particular, this
Article focuses on the ways the Security Council can impose disarmament

chemical acetic anhydride – an ingredient in certain military-grade
explosives – “to any person in the territory of Afghanistan under Taliban
control . . . .”
With Sudan, the sanctions began with a requirement that “all states limit
the number of staff at Sudanese diplomatic missions and consular posts[,]”
among other restrictions dealing with diplomacy.13  The sanctions then
moved to flight restrictions into and out of Sudan.14  However, Resolution
1372 lifted these sanctions.15  Eventually, Resolution 1556 created an arms
embargo there, with the Security Council requiring “all states” to “take the
necessary measures to prevent the sale or supply, to all non-governmental
entities and individuals, including the Janjaweed, operating in the states of
North Darfur, South Darfur and West Darfur, by their nationals or from their
 9  The UN website dealing with the use of sanctions under Chapter VII was particularly
helpful in preparing these last two points.  See Use of Sanctions under Chapter VII of the UN
Charter, Jan. 2006, at http://www.un.org/sc/committees/ (last visited July 15, 2011).
 10  S.C. Res. 1267, ¶ 4, U.N. SCOR, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1267 (Oct. 15, 1999).
 11  S.C. Res. 1333, ¶ 5, U.N. SCOR, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1333 (Dec. 19, 2000).
 12  S.C. Res. 1390, ¶ 2, U.N. SCOR, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1390 (Jan. 16, 2002).
 13  S.C. Res. 1054, ¶ 3, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1054 (Apr. 26, 1996).
 14  S.C. Res. 1070,,¶ 3, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1070 (Aug. 16, 1996).
 15  S.C. Res. 1372, ¶ 1, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1372 (Sept. 28, 2001).
FRY - FINAL (V.2).DOCX (DO NOT DELETE) 11/16/2011  8:22 AM
218 University of California, Davis [Vol. 17:2
territories or using their flag vessels or aircraft, of arms and related materiel
of all types, including weapons and ammunition, military vehicles and

embargo to cover other items and services, so this embargo is different from
the one with Sudan.18
The first resolution to provide for an arms embargo was against South
Africa in Resolution 181 of 1963, which “[s]olemnly call[ed] upon all States
to cease forthwith the sale and shipment of arms, ammunition of all types
and military vehicles to South Africa[.]”19  That is, it is a coercive arms
embargo to the extent that the phrase “calls upon” creates an obligation on
States.20  In any case, however, Resolution 418 unambiguously reaffirmed
the obligatory nature of the embargo, “[d]ecid[ing] that all States shall cease
forthwith any provision to South Africa of arms and related matériel of all
types, including the sale or transfer of weapons and ammunition, military
vehicles and equipment, paramilitary police equipment, and spare parts for
the aforementioned[.]”21  This language essentially has become the standard
format for establishing arms embargoes, with the arms embargoes for Sierra
Leone,22 Rwanda,23 Côte d’Ivoire,24 Ethiopia and Eritrea,25 Libya,26 Iraq,27
 16  S.C. Res. 1556, ¶ 7, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1556 (July 30, 2004).
 17  S.C. Res. 1493, ¶ 20, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1493 (July 28, 2003).
 18  S.C. Res. 1596, ¶ 1, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1596 (2005).
 19  S.C. Res. 181, ¶ 3, U.N. Doc. S/RES/181 (1963).
 20  See Fry, supra note 3, at 229-32 (discussing how “calls upon” creates obligations on
States).
 21  S.C. Res. 418, ¶¶ 2-4, U.N. Doc. S/RES/418 (Nov. 4, 1977),.
 22  See S.C. Res. 1132, ¶ 6 , U.N. Doc. S/RES/1132 (Oct. 8, 1997), (deciding “That all
States shall prevent the sale or supply to Sierra Leone, by their nationals or from their
territories, or using their flag vessels or aircraft, of petroleum and petroleum products and arms
and related matériel of all types, including weapons and ammunition, military vehicles and
equipment, paramilitary equipment and spare parts for the aforementioned, whether or not
originating in their territory[.]”).
 23  See S.C. Res. 918, ¶ 13 , U.N. Doc. S/RES/918 (May 17, 1994), (deciding “That all
States shall prevent the sale or supply to Rwanda by their nationals or from their territories or
using their flag vessels or aircraft of arms and related matériel of all types, including weapons
and ammunition, military vehicles and equipment, paramilitary police equipment and spare
parts[.]”).
FRY - FINAL (V.2).DOCX (DO NOT DELETE) 11/16/2011  8:22 AM
2011] Of Pinpricks and Cannon Shots 219
Angola,28 and Haiti29 sharing similar language.  The arms embargo on Iran
started in 2006 with a focus on “Iran’s enrichment-related, reprocessing or
heavy water-related activities, or to the development of nuclear weapon
delivery systems . . . .”30 Later resolutions focused on these same nuclear-
related activities,31 although the embargoed items were listed in a separate
document from the resolution itself, suggesting a more elaborate sanctions
regime than the ones in the past.32
Other language looks like that of the arms embargo against Yugoslavia
that talks more of a “general and complete embargo on all deliveries of
weapons and military equipment.”  Resolution 713 decides “ . . . under
Chapter VII of the Charter of the United Nations, that all States shall, for the
purposes of establishing peace and stability in Yugoslavia, immediately
implement a general and complete embargo on all deliveries of weapons and
military equipment to Yugoslavia . . . .”33  Somewhat harsher situations
during 1991 and 1992 seem to share this somewhat demanding language,
such as with Somalia34 and Liberia,35 though the end effect would appear to
 24  See S.C. Res. 1572, ¶ 7 , U.N. Doc. S/RES/1572 (Nov. 15, 2004), (deciding “That all
States shall, for a period of thirteen months from the date of adoption of this resolution, take
the necessary measures to prevent the direct or indirect supply, sale or transfer to Côte
d’Ivoire, from their territories or by their nationals, or using their flag vessels or aircraft, of
arms or any related materiel, in particular military aircraft and equipment, whether or not
originating in their territories, as well as the provision of any assistance, advice or training
related to military activities[.]”).
 25  See S.C. Res. 1298, ¶ 6(a), U.N. Doc. S/RES/1298 (May 17, 2000), (deciding “That all
States shall prevent: the sale or supply to Eritrea and Ethiopia, by their nationals or from their
territories, or using their flag vessels or aircraft, of arms and related matériel of all types,
including weapons and ammunition, military vehicles and equipment, paramilitary equipment
and spare parts for the aforementioned, whether or not originating in their territory[.]”).
 26  See S.C. Res. 748, ¶ 5, U.N. Doc. S/RES/748 (Mar. 31, 1992), (deciding “That all
States shall: (a) Prohibit any provision to Libya by their nationals or from their territory of
arms and related materiel of all types, including the sale or transfer of weapons and
ammunition, military vehicles and equipment, paramilitary police equipment and spare parts
for the aforementioned, as well as the provision of any types of equipment, supplies and grants
of licensing arrangements, for the manufacture or maintenance of the aforementioned[,]” as
well as prohibited their nationals from assisting Libya with these).
 27  See S.C. Res. 661, ¶ 3(c), U.N. Doc. S/RES/661 (Aug. 6, 1990).
 28  See S.C. Res. 864, ¶ 19, U.N. Doc. S/RES/864 (Sept. 15, 1993).
 29  See S.C. Res. 841, ¶ 5, U.N. Doc. S/RES/841 (June 16, 1993),.
 30  See S.C. Res. 1696, ¶ 5, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1696 (July 31, 2006).
 31  S.C. Res. 1737, ¶ 3, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1737 (Dec. 27, 2006).
 32  See id. ¶¶ 4-5.
 33  S.C. Res. 713, ¶ 6, U.N. Doc. S/RES/713 (Sept. 25, 1991).
 34  See S.C. Res. 733, ¶ 5, U.N. Doc. S/RES/733 (Jan. 23, 1992)  (deciding “Under
Chapter VII of the Charter of the United Nations, that all States shall, for the purposes of
establishing peace and stability in Somalia, immediately implement a general and complete
embargo on all deliveries of weapons and military equipment to Somalia until the Council
FRY - FINAL (V.2).DOCX (DO NOT DELETE) 11/16/2011  8:22 AM

imposition of obligations on States, even those that are not UN members,
that gives these resolutions their coercive nature.  The following Section
discusses specifically whether the Security Council has the power to bind
non-members to the United Nations.
C. Binding Non-Members of the United Nations
This Section is a slight variation on the above Section’s theme, with the
main focus of both being how arms embargoes ostensibly apply to all States
regardless of membership in the United Nations.
Recalling how Resolution 253 mentioned that it only applied to UN
members, as discussed in the previous section, this specificity continued in a
later resolution affirming this arms embargo,38 though by 11 years later, the
Security Council had shifted to using the phrase “all States” when it
reiterated “its call to all States . . . to observe strictly the mandatory
sanctions against Southern Rhodesia.”39  However, it moved again to
decides otherwise[.]”).
 35  See S.C. Res. 788, ¶ 8, U.N. Doc. S/RES/788 (Nov. 19, 1992) (deciding “Under
Chapter VII of the Charter of the United Nations, that all States shall, for the purposes of
establishing peace and stability in Liberia, immediately implement a general and complete
embargo on all deliveries of weapons and military equipment to Liberia until the Council
decides otherwise[.]”).
 36  S.C. Res. 232, ¶ 2(d), U.N. Doc. S/RES/232 (Dec. 16, 1966).
 37  See S.C. Res. 253, ¶ 3, U.N. Doc. S/RES/253 (May 29, 1968).  See also S.C. Res. 448,
¶ 3, U.N. Doc. S/RES/448 (Apr. 30, 1979) (calling all States to “observe strictly the mandatory
sanctions against Southern Rhodesia”).
 38  See S.C. Res. 253, ¶ 3, U.N. Doc. S/RES/253 (May 29, 1968).
 39  S.C. Res. 448, ¶ 3, U.N. Doc. S/RES/448 (Apr. 30, 1979).
FRY - FINAL (V.2).DOCX (DO NOT DELETE) 11/16/2011  8:22 AM
2011] Of Pinpricks and Cannon Shots 221
referring to “Member States” when it terminated the sanctions in Resolution
460.40  The rest of the resolutions use “all States.”  It is unclear whether this

then points to the UN’s Article 2(6) obligation to “ensure” all States abide
by the Principles in Article 2 “so far as may be necessary for the
maintenance of international peace and security” before continuing to
conclude that the “potentially binding nature [of Security Council decisions
on non-members] is clearest when taken under Charter Chapter VII . . . .”43
All of these arms embargoes are expressly established by Chapter VII
decisions.  Moreover, although the Security Council does not always use the
phrase “all States” in these resolutions, its use is sufficiently regular to
conclude that it means what it says.44  Obviously, non-member States will be
bound to the content of Security Council resolutions inasmuch as they
contain customary norms of international law,45 though it actually would be
the customary norm and not the resolution to which they are bound.  In
addition, the face of Article 2(6) would appear to create an obligation on the
United Nations and not necessarily a right to act against non-members.
Finally, one must not forget that the whole idea of the United Nations
 40  See S.C. Res. 460, ¶ 2, U.N. Doc. S/RES/460 (Dec. 21, 1979).
 41  Compare Susan S. Gibson, International Economic Sanctions: The Importance of
Government Structures, 13 EMORY INT'L L. REV. 161, 233 (1999) (“For example, because
Switzerland is not a member of the United Nations, Security Council are not binding on the
Swiss government.”), with Pemmaraju Sreenivasa Rao, Multiple International Judicial

interpretation that runs contrary to the letter of the Security Council
resolution, especially in light of the predominant weight Security Council
resolutions have been given over conflicting treaty obligations with the ICJ’s
Lockerbie case.62
A. Somalia and UNOSOM
Of the three missions with quasi-coercive aspects, the clearest example
is with UNOSOM in Somalia.  In 1992, three months after establishing the
arms embargo in Somalia, the Security Council established the first United
Nations Operation in Somalia (UNOSOM) with Resolution 751, along with
a sanctions committee.63  Resolution 775 increased the size of UNOSOM by
3,500.64  While this force started as a traditional peacekeeping operation of
the neutral variety, it eventually shifted to a peace enforcement operation
 60  U.N. Secretary-General, Note by the Secretary-General, ¶ 18(b), U.N. SCOR, U.N.
Doc. S/5653 (1964).
 61  Certain Expenses of the United Nations, Advisory Opinion, 1962 I.C.J. Rep. 177 (July
20); S.C. Res. 161, ¶ 1, U.N. Doc. S/RES/161 (Feb. 21, 1961). See also Alexander
Orakhelashvili, The Legal Basis of the United Nations Peace-Keeping Operations, 43 VA. J.
INT'L L. 485, 521-22 (2003) (making this same point).
 62  See Questions of Interpretation and Application of 1971 Montreal Convention Arising
from Aerial Incident at Lockerbie (Libya v. U.S.) 1992 ICJ REP. 114, 124 (Apr. 14).
 63  See S.C. Res. 751, ¶¶ 2, 11, U.N. Doc. S/RES/751 (Apr. 24, 1992).
 64  See S.C. Res. 775, ¶¶ 3, 5, U.N. Doc. S/RES/775 (Aug. 28, 1992).
FRY - FINAL (V.2).DOCX (DO NOT DELETE) 11/16/2011  8:22 AM
226 University of California, Davis [Vol. 17:2
that could use force in fulfilling its mandate.65  Interestingly, in Resolution
794, the Security Council decided that UNOSOM would “proceed at the

in his 1993 report:
To be effective the disarmament process should be enforceable.  Those
factions or personnel who fail to comply with timetables or other modalities
of the process would have their weapons and equipment confiscated and/or
destroyed.70
The Security Council expressly incorporated this report of the
Secretary-General into UNOSOM II’s mandate with Resolution 814 in
deciding “to expand the size of the UNOSOM force and its mandate in
accordance with the recommendations contained in paragraphs 56-88 of the
report of the Secretary-General of 3 March 1993, and the provisions of this
resolution[.]”71  Such indirect authorization to use force to disarm
combatants is not the same as “specific orders to ‘use all force necessary to
 65  See Winston A. Tubman, The Role of the United Nations with Respect to the Means for
Accomplishing the Maintenance and Restoration of Peace, 26 GA. J. INT'L & COMP. L. 101,
104 (1996).
 66  S.C. Res. 794, U.N. Doc. S/RES/794 (Dec. 3, 1992), ¶ 6.
 67  Id. ¶¶ 8, 10.
 68  U.N. Secretary-General, Further Report of the Secretary-General Submitted in
Pursuance of Paragraphs 18 and 19 of Resolution 794, ¶ 57, U.N. Doc. S/25354 (Mar. 3,
1993).
 69  Id. ¶ 57(d).
 70  Id. ¶ 63.
 71  S.C. Res. 814, ¶ 5, U.N. Doc. S/RES/814 (Mar. 26, 1993).
FRY - FINAL (V.2).DOCX (DO NOT DELETE) 11/16/2011  8:22 AM
2011] Of Pinpricks and Cannon Shots 227
accomplish its mission’ (of disarming the people and feeding the starving),”
as one commentator has asserted.72  Still, it was an authorization, although

Resolution 1279 in 1999 to help with peacekeeping after the Second Congo
War.76  Initially, MONUC primarily had a soft mandate including liaising
and providing information.77  However, it did not take much time for its
mandate to become more coercive.  Resolution 1291 of 2000 provided that
MONUC could “take the necessary action to protect UN and other
personnel, facilities, ensure security and freedom of movement of its
personnel and protect civilians under imminent threat of physical
violence.”78  This conceivably could include coercive disarmament.
Resolution 1493 of 2003 expanded MONUC’s mandate to include helping
the Government of National Unity and Transition to disarm the Congolese
 72  Christina M. Cerna, Book Review, 87 AM. J. INT’L L. 471, 472 (1993) (reviewing
BRUNO SIMMA, CHARTA DER VEREINTEN NATIONEN: KOMMENTAR (1991)).
 73  UNOSOM II used force in trying to disarm Somalia factions, and was attacked in
return.  See HILAIRE MCCOUBREY & NIGEL D. WHITE, BLUE HELMETS: LEGAL REGULATION
OF UNITED NATIONS MILITARY OPERATIONS 102 (1996).
 74  S.C. Res. 837, ¶ 5, U.N. Doc. S/RES/837 (June 6, 1993).
 75  See MCCOUBREY & WHITE, supra note 73, at 101-02 (citing Resolution 897).
 76  See S.C. Res. 1279, ¶ 4, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1279 (Nov. 30, 1999).
 77  Id.
 78  S.C. Res. 1291, ¶ 8, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1291 (Feb. 24, 2000).
FRY - FINAL (V.2).DOCX (DO NOT DELETE) 11/16/2011  8:22 AM
228 University of California, Davis [Vol. 17:2
combatants who may “voluntarily decide to enter” the Disarmament,
Demobilization and Reintegration (DDR) program; to “contribute to the

C. Sierra Leone and UNAMSIL
With regard to Sierra Leone, Resolution 1270 of 1999 established the
United Nations Mission in Sierra Leone (UNAMSIL).82  Its initial functions
were to assist the Government of Sierra Leone with implementing the DDR
plan, and to ensure the security and freedom of movement of UN
personnel.83  In addition, Resolution 1270 further authorized UNAMSIL to
“take the necessary action to ensure the security and freedom of movement
of its personnel and, within its capabilities and areas of deployment, to
afford protection to civilians under imminent threat of physical
violence . . . .”84  Just over three months later with Resolution 1289, the
Security Council extended UNAMSIL’s authorization to “take necessary
action” in providing security at certain points, facilitating the free flow of
people, providing security around sites of the DDR program, coordinating
with local law enforcement, and guarding weapons from the DDR program,
 79  S.C. Res. 1493, ¶¶ 25-26, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1493 (July 28, 2003).
 80  S.C. Res. 1565, ¶¶ 5-6, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1565 (Oct. 1, 2004).
 81  See Marc Lacey, Militia Fighters Kill 9 U.N. Peacekeepers in Congo as Instability
Continues, N.Y. TIMES, Feb. 26, 2005, at A6.
 82  See S.C. Res. 1270, ¶ 8, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1270 (Oct. 22, 1999).
 83  See id.
 84  Id. ¶ 14.
FRY - FINAL (V.2).DOCX (DO NOT DELETE) 11/16/2011  8:22 AM
2011] Of Pinpricks and Cannon Shots 229

recalcitrant combatants.  For Sierra Leone, the Lomé Accord stated that a
“neutral peace keeping force comprising UNOMSIL and [the Economic
Community of West African States Monitoring Group] shall disarm all
combatants . . .,”88 though UNOMSIL’s real role actually seems to have
been limited in that very agreement to “monitor[ing] the process and
provid[ing] security guarantees to all ex-combatants[.]”89  The phrase “shall
disarm” in the earlier paragraph does not appear to authorize the
peacekeeping operations to “take all necessary means” or similar language
enabling the use of force.
The Lusaka Ceasefire Agreement in the DRC, however, is considerably
different from the provisions just discussed, with paragraph 8(2)(2)(a) of
Annex A to the Agreement expressly providing the UN force with the role of
“tracking down and disarming Armed Groups[,]” with portion (e) of that
same paragraph stating that its role was also “[w]orking out such measures
(persuasive or coercive) as are appropriate for the attainment of the
 85  S.C. Res. 1289, ¶ 10, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1289 (Feb. 7, 2000).
 86  See Amanda Bryant Banat, Solving the Problem of Conflict Diamonds in Sierra Leone:
Proposed Market Theories and International Legal Requirements for Certification of Origin,
19 ARIZ. J. INT'L & COMP. L. 939, 941 (2002).
 87  Addis Ababa Agreement concluded at the First Session of the Conference on National